
Station

up track 

/path

Tinsley

Tinsley

Viaduct

Pike &

Heron

Pub

M1

T

3 4

Warehouses

Whites/T.D.E.

cross railway

at footbridge

Cross canal bridge

after 2 locks

Path by

river

19k

20k

A6178

A631

Bawtry Road

M
e
a
d

o
w

h
a
ll S

h
o

p
p

in
g

 C
o

m
p

le
x

First R @ top of hill

Park House Lane

(adverts) 

ring
Thorpe

Hesley

Round field, path 

to R of field

L at road

@ track end

Straight ahead 

at main rd

white 
house

down

Cross bridge

11k

Grange 

Park

Upper 

Wortley

Road

A629

track

Down bank,  

cross grass to 

end of road

P

Path between

fences

Church

5k

6k

Dearne 

Valley link 

road

Note:

indicates where 

RRR  route 

diverges from 

waymarked

Rotherham Ring

ring

Cross Road

Cross road

Cross road, bear 

R on surfaced 

path to canal

Morrison's

Junction
Inn

3k

4k

Through stile after 

bridge to main RD, 

cross, R then L 

Checkpoint

B10

B11 B12

B13

B2

B3

A7

A8

A6

1 Elsecar

R track,

path up

hill

Pub

Cross to 

railway line 

canal

Stile,

L over

level 

crossing

up

earthbank

ringring

A9

A10

A17

A18

A29

CP1

B9

Spikes 
on 

fence

A30

JSG

Church

up

health centre

2Aim for top of 

hill, turn L

L of high fence 
to FP thru scrub

Fenced path
between houses

R along tarmac, L up steps

ring

A19

A20

A21

A22

A23

Round Rotherham 2024

statue

A28

Golf

driving

range

B1

under bridge,

R at road

Up path

Up track past 

gate, L at statue

18k

15k

16k

L to lower road

10k

10

miles

P

Follow fence 

down path past 

rocks, L at bottom 

Wentworth
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up

Hilltop

Whites/T.D.E.

17k

A6109

Droppingwell Road

M1

wide vergebus

shelters

Cross

main 

road

Track through 

gate, not

field path

9k

Woodyard

up

Stationup
Ignore path by field

health centre

up

Scholes

Keppel's

Column

up

L @ FP sign

@ road corner

last house

(Scholes 

Lodge)

Rough

Land

ring

Church and 

tower

12k

B6090

L along

concrete

track

A629

16k

Follow path @ R 
edge of wood. 

(Down then Up)

Elsecar

fences

5

miles

Cross Road

!!Fork L to Elsecar !!

Inn

MWBC
START by

MWBC building

Cross foot

bridge

Path opposite

between buildings

take 

underpasses

L @ hedge 

@ top of hill

!! R on path between 

fences behind the 1st

lamppost (No 35) after 

RH bus shelter, 

between two access 

roads to factory gates 

!!

Gap by gate, 

take track

take path 

through hedge 

R of pylon to 

road

Standard arrow = 200 m

Thin arrow = overlap

RR waypoint Identity B10

B3

B4

B7

B8

A4

A6

7k

8k

A10

A11

A13

A14

A15

A16

A23

A24

A25

A26

A27

CP1

lake

Barnsley
A633

to
Bolton

1k

2k

STA

A1

B6

B6A

R down steps by gate

10

miles

JSG

Bear R up muddy 

path, ignore side 

paths

!! Ignore main 

path! Fork 

Right, not 

sharp right

13k

A22

!! 20 m into 
wood: Down, R 

from main path!! 

statue

statue

turn L onto 

main path

A5

A12

B5

up track, up path 

opposite statue 

Path by

fencePath UP

pass 2nd statue and minor 
paths (down or level)

First path on R up
(earthbank) from path at 

ruined stile

Blue 
bridge

Fire 
station

to Manvers

Arrow symbols

Standard: 200 m (path not shown)

Thin: overlap between strips

Waypoint marker ID Checkpoint
x x Wrong way (critical turns)

CP1G1

14k

down
x



W
a
v
e
rle

y
e
s
ta

te

up

Catcliffe

to 

M1

Treeton

Dyke

(lake)

viaduct

joinery

works

bus
stop

P

Nature

Reserve

grass slope

Passing 

Rother Valley

Country Park

Rother

Valley

Country

Park

NorwoodA618

Woodall

M1

(cross road with care)

5 6 7

Main path

TransPennine Trail 

after works 

entrance 

follow cycle path

to viaduct

diagonal up

hill from track

corner

28k

29k

33k

37k

38k

pond

terraced

houses

32k

barn, last

building on L

15

miles

Harthill
(24 miles)

ALMOST HALF 

DISTANCE!

8

fork R after

stream (end 

of 1st field)

Pass house, half

R over stile

main street

checkpoint 

in hall

!! Hidden L turn after 26

"Todd's Cottage" cross fields 

aiming for church !!.
down steps, under

bridge by old railway

24k

Pass bus lane, L @ RD

Sheffield

Parkway A630

Main road

(ex-A57)

Princess 

Royal

pub

27k
20

miles

B6066

Path through waste 

ground to track, then L

Cross 
1st road

Follow road 

through park 

At main road, R then 

L up tarmac track 

before bridge over 

stream  

L@ roundabout, 1st R on 
service road to corner, 
Cross road, L on FP

R @ main RD

Mercure

Hotel

Standard arrow = 200 m

Thin arrow = overlap

RR marker identity B13

B18

B18A

B19

B22
B21

B20

C4

C5
C6

C14

C15

C18

C20

D2

C13

C17

CP3

C21

C22

Round Rotherham 2024

Follow RD past FP sign 
to crossing point after 

junction. Turn L up 
wide TK

R @
main road

C8

23k

Traffic 

lights

warehouses
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(lake)

AVOID path

between fences

follow river

to road under M1

@ bridge

30k

Tinsley

Bawtry Rd (A631) from Tinsley Viaduct

Pike & 

Heron pub

Batleys

Warehouses

First R on 

Park House Lane

(adverts)

22k

!Behind 

warehouse

!! R between

fences after 

only 40 m !!

L thro’ FP stile 

at end of road
R then

R @ road,
over bridge

Follow path from 5th 

arch from R (stile)

Path to bridge, then 

L along flood bank

31k

path by railway 

and under road

track alongside
railway

34k

lake
Straight ahead over 

concrete footbridge & 

alongside lake 

Sheffield

Airport

25k

M1

go under 
M1

R down Wood Lane

B6067

FP gate L of fence 

L of big gate

R down
path

Catcliffe

Treeton

Cricket 

Ground

road turns 

to L

Norwood
A618

modern
house

Left up track
next to bridge.  
Follow tarmac 
road to canal

disused
canal

L at track 

after sign

ring

35k

Checkpoint

at pavilion

26k

!! Right between 

rocks after top of 

hill !! 

L across grey-

green bridge, R

Over railway

Straight ahead

Track between river and 

Waverley Estate. Follow to 

R of power line to bridge.

B13

B14

B16
B17

C9

C10

C11

B23
B24

C2

C3

C1

C8

C12

C15

C16

C17

CP2

B15

36k

Elmwood Farm pub

Follow canal 

to field

Path continues to 

L of canal

29k

20k

21k

W
a
v
e
rle

y
 s

ite

ring

Traffic lights



barns &

silos

Top Hall Farm

Farm
in 

valley

Woodsetts pub

Middle Checkpoint

at Sports Pavilion

pub

hallFirbeck

L @ gate

before road

through gate,

L of house

ignore BP sign

- follow track 

from lane, 

gap in

hedge

path along 

earthbank, drop to 

bridge, up again

up lane

A634

take track to 

R of hedge

L after 
tunnel, 
then R 
behind
hedge

9 10 12
Roche 

Abbey

Stone

44k

45k

40k

50k

51k

52k

56k

57k

cross lane

field path L 

between fences

Wallingwells

(house)

Salthill

Lodge

58k

59k

25

miles

35 miles

11

R track, 

NOT by field

hill

Langold Lake

30

miles

sharp R

@ lane

Checkpoint

at hall

R @ track

exWC

Cross park to 

building & bridge

Hidden field-side path at 1st 

lamppost after grey building at 

start of tarmac before houses –

path diverts into estate

L @ road.

R onto path at

road bend 

bridge

Checkpoint

Kissing gates

in hedge and 

above farm

fork

Left

works

ignore path on L

track deteriorates -
follow earthbank

ring

After bridge, follow 

fence on R as it bears 

R to permissive path 

(usually signed on the 

day)

Fork L, turn 
L to tunnel

Up lane, down, 

over crossroads 

D10

D8

D12

D13

F4

F5

F6

F8

F9

D25

D26

E6

E7

E9

E10

E11

E12

E13

F1

F2

D19

Lindrick
Golf Course

up

L up track

46k

D21

D22

D27

CP4

E8

CP5

F3

F7

follow stream,

path behind farm

L over fairway

Round Rotherham 2024

Wind 
towers

R at road

47k

D20

Managed  area:

rough grass

A5741k

Alternative route 

round field

R on hidden track

opp. Kingswood Close
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Harthill

up

Netherthorpe

airfield

(pretty hamlet on

Chesterfield canal)

Woodsetts

Leave Checkpoint, 

round field to stile, 

L on main RD

cross lane

aim for L 

of wood

follow path in

front of wood:

(don't cross stile)

from lane, 

diagonal

across fields

follow field path 

from1st corner

diagonally

across field

42k

49k

48k

55k

Cross road, 

stile on R

shops

L @ end

of village

fishing

ponds

between fences

WC
(open!)

Langold Lake

P

P

Out of main gate, L, 

R in small car park

L along track @ 

end of wood

Lodge

BP between 2nd 

hedge & fence

over bridge, 

along field 

path/track

54k

pub

cross track & 

waste land to 

causeway

checkpoint

53k

bridge WC
Cross clearing to

ex-WC & swim pool

ring
Note:

indicates where RRR 

route diverges from 

waymarked

Rotherham Ring

ring

Take snicket

after pub, from 

road after 

checkpoint

Up steps after 

drive (FP sign) 

through 

farmyard to 

road

(bricked up)

D1

D2

D3

D6

D5

D13

D15

D16

D17

D26

E1

E2

E3

E13

E15

E16

E18

D14

TTurnerwood

Possible 
Unofficial

Drink 
Station

D18

CP4

D27

path behind farm

Follow main path 

through wood
43k

follow stream

L at stile, opp lane

38k

39k

Arrow = 200 m

thin = overlap

x

x
x

!! Ignore field 

edge path !!



13

pylon

schools

Maltby
A631

A631

A634

UNDER (narrow)

cross lane

cross field to 

hidden gate

ahead, NOT
main road !

62k

ahead,
over road at

Ped Xing

cross road

to track

63k

64k
40

miles

through

lych-gate

through

churchyard

R under wall,

L up wide steps

45

T

Old

Denaby

Manor
Farm
Pub

Interminable 

track drops into 

field, L by hedge, 

after top of hill

L down Ferry

Boat Lane

river

By fence,

UNDER

bridge

DO NOT
CROSS 
CANAL

75k

74k

16

78k

Road 
becomes 

track

A630

15

73k

M18

AVOID 
track 

to R of 
hedge

cross track 
(R, imm. L)

R off track, 
round bushes, 
to field path -
aim for gap in 
trees & white 
disc, due W

cross
open 
field

Firsby
Hall 

Farm

14

Bear right, 
maintain height
Bearing NW 302°

lake

track

L on track below M18, 
R at gap with white 

hardcore. Path round 
field to bridge on track 

between posts

Follow track to L 

of fence to farm, R 

on track

70k

69k

! Care !

Use bridge
over railway,
either steps 

or ramp

Ignore FP sign –
keep to track

G4

G3

G2

G1

Aim for Emley

Moor TV tower!
(red lights at night) 

G11

G13

G12

G15

G17

F14

H2

H6

H7

H8

H5

Barrier

F15

F16

CP6

H3

R fork - may 
be flooded!

Round Rotherham 2024

Squeeze 
between stones, 
cross old railway 

cutting

L close to 
end of field

G14

Checkpoint

Keep
L of 

hedge

80k

Finish

P

R on
cycle path
to college

50

miles

DVC

Sports

ring

Path up

79k

Stile &

gate to L

H16

H17

follow

cycle path

R on cycle 
path - ignore 

stile

lake

to 
Swinton

to 
Wath

B6098 
Bolton

Barnsley
A633

After Fire Station, 
cross road at ped. 
Xing, L, R on road 

to Bolton 

Mexborough 
A6023

to
Bolton

Manvers rbt-
take FP/cycle 
track by A633

H21

H18

follow
road through 

college

81k

L to 
MWBC

72k

H20

H19

FIN

Arrow = 200 m

thin = overlap

H4

Divert to avoid 
cows, +400 m

x
 
 
x

H22

L @ gate,
follow track
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R up hill
!! Gate on L to 

walled path 
behind house!!

67k

PRoche 

Abbey

stile R

of ruin

archway

path

through 

woods

rough

land

L @ gate 

before road

pylon

pylon

A634

cross lane

follow main path
up in semi-open

L @ top
L again

UNDER (narrow)
railway bridge

61k

Cross road,
follow track

65k

45

miles

flagpole

P

several 

farms

track

Hooton

Roberts

76k

77k

L at end of low fence 

to canal & under 

bridge

Path up across 
field, R along field 

edge to path 
down to L into 

wood

Firsby Hall 

Farm

R @

road

68k

M18

Follow White disk 

"Heron Way" signs 

from Micklebring to 

Hooton Roberts

Micklebring

village 

green

First L (No HGV 
sign), follow lane 
through village to 

4-way junction

Half R, L at FP sign after last 

house, follow field edge, L at 

stiles(3), bridge under M18

track
! Care !

main road 

Checkpoint

in 1st barn

Ignore 1st FP sign

G4

G6

G5

71k

G7

G9

G10

G18

G17

G19

F9

F10

F11

G20

H1

F12

F13

G8

CP7

Foredoles Head

trig point

(Doncaster County Top)

Hidden FP sign

A6022

Path up
to road round canal to end, 

under bridge

to path, R

road
bridge

Swinton

Industrial

Estate

Fork L

under bridge
at Station Car Park, 
R then L path (not 

up to platform)

P

!! L down steps

from bridge !!

follow
riverside
to path to

road

H14

H12

H11

H13

H15

H9

H10

66k
60k

59k

Legend        x  x x path to ignore

Other path/track (avoid)     woods/single tree 

Indistinct boundary, unfenced side of track 

Gate (maybe stile at side)    Stile (or small gate)

Hedge              Fence                   Wall

Stream           River or canal         Bridge

Railway                 Steps          Rough ground

ignore

stile

CP at stone barn 

after Dutch barn

F8

Follow lane 
down and up, 
L on field path


